

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RUI YANG,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On Whether The IJ And BIA Must Make A Credibility Determination Before Demanding Corroborating Evidence.	12
B. An Express Determination Of Credibility Is Necessary To Satisfy Regulatory Policy And Facilitate Judicial Review.....	17
1. The IJ’s Failure To Determine Whether Petitioner Was Credible Before Demanding Corroborating Evidence Is Inconsistent With The Text Of The BIA’s Regulation.....	17
2. Thorough And Accurate Resolution Of Asylum Applications Requires That The Factfinder Consider The Applicant’s Credibility.	19
3. The Absence Of Credibility Assessments By IJs In Asylum Cases Frustrates Appellate Review.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Question Of Whether IJs Must Make Credibility Determinations In Asylum Cases Is A Recurring One Of Great Importance.	24
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES	
A. <i>Yang v. Holder</i> , No. 10-60745, 664 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. Dec. 12, 2011).....	1a
B. Order, <i>In re Yang</i> , No. A095 200 558 (B.I.A. Aug. 31, 2010).....	18a
C. Order, <i>In re Yang</i> , No. A095-200-558 (I.J. Oct. 31, 2008).....	23a
D. Statutory and Regulatory Appendix	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdurakhmanov v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 978 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Arango-Moreno v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-13167, 2012 WL 676219 (11th Cir. Mar. 2, 2012)	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	18
<i>Avdijaj v. Holder</i> , No. 10-1988-AG, 2012 WL 232938 (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2012).....	26
<i>Balwant Singh v. Holder</i> , 401 F. App’x 274 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Balwinder Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Bedesha v. BIA</i> , 203 F. App’x 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Bushati v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3414, 2012 WL 284207 (6th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012).....	27
<i>Canjura-Flores v. INS</i> , 784 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Cehazeh v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 426 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2005)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chunmiao Wang v. Keisler</i> , 254 F. App'x 572 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Cika v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 11-12582, 2012 WL 148646 (11th Cir. Jan. 19, 2012)	26
<i>Diallo v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19, 23
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	13, 17
<i>Dorosh v. Ashcroft</i> , 398 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Guerrero v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Gontcharova v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Gu v. Gonzales</i> , 454 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Haxhari v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</i> , No. 11-1973, 2012 WL 252397 (3d Cir. Jan. 27, 2012).....	26
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005)	14, 23
<i>Ikama-Obambi v. Gonzales</i> , 470 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Kasinga</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (B.I.A. 1996)	3
<i>In re Mason</i> , Nos. D2006-215, D2007-022, D2007-098 (B.I.A. Jan. 8, 2008)	8
<i>In re Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (B.I.A. 1987)	3
<i>In re S-B-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 42 (B.I.A. 2006)	5
<i>In re S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (B.I.A. 1997)	4
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	2, 24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	27
<i>Jia Yan Weng v. Mukasey</i> , 272 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 16, 23
<i>Jisheng Xiao v. Holder</i> , No. 11-60407, 2012 WL 373212 (5th Cir. Feb. 7, 2012)	27
<i>Josefina Rosales v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , No. 11-11062, 2012 WL 360605 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2012)	26
<i>Kataria v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Kayembe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Korytnyuk v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Krastev v. INS</i> , 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Kyaw Myo Thein v. Holder</i> , 363 F. App'x 122 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Latter-Singh v. Holder</i> , No. 08-71277, 2012 WL 516055 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2012)	26
<i>Li v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 173 F. App'x 925 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Lleshi v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3716, 2012 WL 400586 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2012)	27
<i>Lopez-Umanzor v. Gonzales</i> , 405 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Makbul v. Holder</i> , No. 11-1580, 2012 WL 268535 (4th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012)	27
<i>Maklaj v. Mukasey</i> , 306 Fed. App'x 262 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Malam v. Holder</i> , No. 11-1614, 2012 WL 340326 (4th Cir. Feb. 3, 2012)	27
<i>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maze v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-12206, 2012 WL 178533 (11th Cir. Jan. 24, 2012).....	27
<i>Mei Juan Zheng v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3838-AG, 2012 WL 603635 (2d Cir. Feb. 27, 2012)	26
<i>Mei Yu Lin v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3785-AG, 2012 WL 119117 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2012).....	26
<i>Mejia-Fuentes v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , No. 08-2783, 2012 WL 593252 (3d Cir. Feb. 24, 2012).....	27
<i>Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Mendoza-Pablo v. Holder</i> , 667 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Mironenko v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , No. 11-2546, 2012 WL 581313 (3d Cir. Feb. 23, 2012)	26
<i>Obidjonov v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-12915, 2012 WL 280725 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2012)	27
<i>Rapheal v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14, 17
<i>Samad v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3728-AG(L), 2012 WL 539963 (2d Cir. Feb. 21, 2012).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sarvia-Quintanilla v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Sok Heng Meas v. Holder</i> , No. 08-74471, 2012 WL 678180 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2012).....	27
<i>Sokoli v. Holder</i> , No. 10-4046, 2012 WL 313701 (6th Cir. Feb. 1, 2012)	26
<i>Tambi v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-13396, 2012 WL 386289 (11th Cir. Feb. 8, 2012).....	26
<i>Tandia v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Toure v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 443 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Tsomo v. Holder</i> , No. 10-3810-AG, 2012 WL 556137 (2d Cir. Feb. 22, 2012).....	27
<i>Wanigasekara v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-12350, 2012 WL 89937 (11th Cir. Jan. 12, 2012).....	27
<i>Xiu Qing Chen v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 11-13123, 2012 WL 89892 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2012).....	27
<i>Zaman v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zapata v. Holder</i> , 449 F. App'x 546 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Zhao Mei Lin v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , No. 11-3265, 2012 WL 593278 (3d Cir. Feb. 24, 2012)	26
<i>Zhenghao Liu v. Holder</i> , No. 11-60095, 2012 WL 45408 (5th Cir. Jan. 9, 2012)	27
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(42)(A)	2
§ 1158.....	24
§ 1158(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1229a(c).....	20
§ 1252(b)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (2005)	4, 5
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	24
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.1(d)	3
§ 1208.13.....	2
§ 1208.13(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1208.13(b)	2
55 Fed. Reg. 30,674-01 (July 27, 1990).....	4
62 Fed. Reg. 10,337 (Mar. 6, 1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005).....	5, 19, 20
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director</i> (2011)	25
Elizabeth Cronin, <i>When the Deluge Hits and You Never Saw the Storm: Asylum Overload and the Second Circuit</i> , 59 Admin. L. Rev. 547 (2007)	24
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Deepening the Legal Profession’s Pro Bono Commitment to the Immigrant Poor</i> , 78 Fordham L. Rev. 453 (2009)	8
Thomas Lum, Cong. Res. Serv., RL 33437, <i>China and the Falun Gong</i> (2006).....	6
John R.B. Palmer et. al., <i>Why Are So Many People Challenging Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions in Federal Court? An Empirical Analysis of the Recent Surge in Petitions for Review</i> , 20 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 1 (2005)	25
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007).....	25
Scott Rempell, <i>Credibility Assessments and the Real Id Act’s Amendments to Immigration Law</i> , 44 Tex. Int’l L.J. 185 (2008).....	3, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigr. Review, <i>FY 2011: Statistical Year Book, FY 2011: Statistical Year Book</i> (2012)	2, 24
